

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION -SEKMAI

Sub-Division: - Lamphel

Districts: -

Imphal West

ł No. <u>303(9)2023 SEK-PS</u> U/s.<u>147/149/397/400 IPC</u> & 25(1-A) A. Act.

Date & hour of occurrence: 20/8/2023 & 21/08/2023

Time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
02/09/2023	At Leimakhong Chingmang,	02/09/2023
at 1:20 pm	About 7 Kms West from PS	

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by

the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of	Name &	Brief description of offence	Steps taken regarding	Result of
informant complainant	residence of	with section and of property	investigation	the case
informatic complainant	accused	carried off. If any	explanation of delay in	the case
	accuseu	carried on. If any	recording information.	
Moirangthem	Some unknown	Rioting, Robbery, Belonging	ASI. L. Surchandra	
Kemolchandra Singh (35)	persons	by a group of Gang, and	Singh of Sekmai PS	
S/o M. Tomal Singh of	suspected to be	unauthorized possession of	will please investigate	
Awang Sekmai Khunou	Kuki Militants	 fire arms 	the case.	
Makha Leikai, Imphal	along with			
West District, Manipur.	some local civil organization.	Punishable U/s.		
OE attached		147/149/397/400 IPC &		
Ship		25(1-A) A. Act.		
IC Sekmai-PS 02/09/2023				

OFFICER-IN-CHARGE SEKMAI POLICE STATION IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT

Signature : (Th. Churachand Singh)

Designation : SI. IC Sekmai-PS

Date

: 02/09/2023

OFFICER-IN-CHARGE SEKMAI POLICE STATION IMPHAL WEST DISTRICT

The Officer In-Charge

Sekmai Police Station

Imphal West District, Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,

With due respect, I, Moirangthem Kemolchandra Singh have the honour to report the following few lines that I am residing at Awang Sekmai Khunou Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur and I am the proprietor of M/s Life Line Pharmacy having Licence No. 3/QP-IW/2019 doing business at Leimakhong Chingmang, Imphal West District, Manipur which is under the control of KUKI ARMS MILITANTS from the beginning of the current ethnic violence i.e from 3rd May 2023. Due to the ongoing communal crisis between the two communities in the day of 20/8/2023 & 21/08/2023, some unknown persons suspected to be Kuki Militants holding sophisticated weapons along with some local civil organisation looted my Godown cum Pharmacy Store located at Leimakhong Chingmang and 50 metre distance from my another Pharmacy named Life Line Pharmacy.

In that, the some unknown armed miscreants and Kuki Local Civil Organisation had looted Godown i.e. Medicine/Injection and Infusion I.V/I.M/ Surgical Items/Non Surgical Items/Medical Instruments and Equipment/Furniture items/Refrigerators/Some Emergency Medicines/Electronic Items/Cash (Rs. 67,500/-).

The approximate value of the properties that were looted is about Rs. 34,59,500 (Thirty-four Lakhs Fifty-nine thousand five hundred).

Regarding the matters, I could not be able to report timely to your good office due to the present ethnic communal violence in the state.

It is therefore, requested you to kindly take up necessary legal actions.

Yours sincerely

Dated: Sekmai

The 2nd Septem 2023

H. Wanolchandly Singh

Enclosed with:

1. Xerox copy of Drug Licence

2. Aadhaar Card

(MOIRANGHTEM KEMOLCHANDRA SINGH) (3

S/o M. Tomal Singh

Awang Sekmai Khunou Makha Leikai, Imphal

West District, Manipur

Contact: 8413985983

This report is treated as an OE of case. FIRNO. 303(9)2023 Sek-PS US: 147/149/397/400/PCQ25(1-4)A:Act.

> OFFICER IN CHARGE SEKMAI POLICE STATION